THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

AC AC	TION AGENDA SUMMA	.RY
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	SMA	BOARD AGENDA #_*B-7
Urgent Routine		AGENDA DATE April 6, 2010
CEO Concurs with Recommendation		4/5 Vote Required YES ☐ NO ■
SUBJECT:		
		ve Exclusive Use of Deer Creek Campgrounds Their 2 nd Annual Fun Run Beginning April 16,
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	A Control of the State of the S	
Campgrounds and the Recreation beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Friday	n Hall of Frank Raines I y, April 16, 2010 and en	he Son to have exclusive use of Deer Creek Regional Park for their 2 nd Annual Fun Run nding at 3:30 p.m. on Sunday, April 18, 2010.
Direct the Central Coast Racers L Department of Parks and Recrea		e to the requirements set forth by the
FISCAL IMPACT: If approved, \$1,900 in fees will be as:	sessed to Central Coas	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS.		No. 2010-187
and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiese Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None	a, Monteith, DeMartini, and	ded by Supervisor <u>DeMartini</u> Chairman Grover

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for the Central Coast Racers Under the Son to Have Exclusive Use of Deer Creek Campgrounds and the Recreation Hall at Frank Raines Regional Park for Their 2nd Annual Fun Run Beginning April 16, 2010 and Ending April 18, 2010

DISCUSSION:

A request has been received from the Central Coast Racers Under the Son (RUTS) to have exclusive use of Deer Creek Campgrounds and the Recreation Hall (Attachment A) at Frank Raines Regional Park for their 2nd Annual Fun Run beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, April 16, 2010 and ending at 3:30 p.m. Sunday, April 18, 2010. All off-highway vehicle day use parking areas, picnic area, mountain and riding trails will remain open to the public.

Frank Raines Regional Park is located on Del Puerto Canyon Road in the western part of Stanislaus County approximately 18 miles west of the City of Patterson. The regional park is functionally divided into two designated areas with more than 2,000 acres of open space. The eastern-most section is known as the Minnear Day Use area, designed for non-motorized recreational uses. The western-most section includes the Deer Creek campgrounds and Day Use areas, Recreation Hall, and off-highway vehicle area.

The Central Coast RUTS is a non-denominational association of off-road enthusiasts whose purpose is to provide evangelical outreach to those in need while giving members a chance to become involved in making a difference in the community.

The Department does not have any objection to this request for exclusive use and as such necessitates the Central Coast RUTS to adhere to the following requirements:

- The Central Coast RUTS shall provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum \$1 million of general liability coverage and accompanying endorsements naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- An Organization Hold Harmless Agreement is required. The original agreement must completed and returned no later than 5:00 p.m., Wednesday, April 14, 2010.
- A \$100 cleaning deposit for the Recreation Hall is due upon receipt of the key. The cleaning deposit will be returned with approval from staff that the facility was left in a clean condition.
- A \$30 security key deposit is required upon receiving the key. If the key is returned no later than 5:00 p.m., Friday, April 23, 2010, the security key deposit will be refunded.
- A \$500 deposit for use of Deer Creek Campgrounds and the Recreation Hall is due no later than 5:00 p.m., Wednesday, April 9, 2010.
- The remaining balance \$1,400 is due and payable by Friday, April 23rd, no later than 5:00 p.m. Fees include the use of the Recreation Hall, two nights of camping, day-use of the off-highway vehicle area, and entrance fees for dogs.
- Central Coast RUTS will be responsible for the collection of fees for all registered permit holders. A permit approved by the Department will be issued to registered attendees allowing access into the campgrounds during the weekend.

Approval for the Central Coast Racers Under the Son to Have Exclusive Use of Deer Creek Campgrounds and the Recreation Hall at Frank Raines Regional Park for Their 2nd Annual Fun Run Beginning April 16, 2010 and Ending April 18, 2010

- All fees are applicable to non-permit holders by paying at the window when staff is present or by using the iron ranger (fee collection bin) located at the entrance station.
- No alcohol shall be sold or served during this event.
- The park is to be left in a clean condition free of litter and debris. All restrooms and showers will be under the jurisdiction of the Central Coast RUTS. The Department will furnish all supplies as needed.
- The expected number of participants and spectators is 200 for this event.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board should determine if approving the exclusive use request is consistent with its priority of effective partnerships and its value of fairness in treating others with impartiality and equity.

STAFFING IMPACTS:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director or Margarita D. Ramos, Deputy Director

Telephone: 209-525-6770

Frank Raines Deer Creek Campgrounds & Recreation Hall

